TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Senorx, Inc.		05/31/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hologic, Inc.	
Street Address:	50 Campus Drive	
City:	Marlborough	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01752	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3961812	CONTURA
Registration Number:	3620034	CONTURA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8883259046

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 1 617 239 0484

Email: trademark@edwardswildman.com

Correspondent Name: Lawrence R. Robins

Address Line 1: F.D.R. Station; P.O. Box 130
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10150

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lawrence R. Robins	
Signature:	/Lawrence R. Robins/	
Date:	06/18/2013	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005050 FRAME: 0708

3961812

CH CEFOO

Total Attachments: 5

source=SENORX CONTURA TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=SENORX CONTURA TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=SENORX CONTURA TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=SENORX CONTURA TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=SENORX CONTURA TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of May 31, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between SENORX, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1415 West Third Street, Tempe, Arizona 85281 ("Assignor"), HOLOGIC, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 250 Campus Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), among Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to, among other things, sell, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names and service marks, all as more particularly identified on attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor now hereby transfers, sells and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>No Conflicts</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that the execution and delivery of this Assignment does not breach any agreement to which any Assignor is a party, and Assignor has not entered into, and will not enter into, any oral or written agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. As may be requested by Assignee or its designees or other legal representatives from time-to-time after the date hereof, Assignor agrees to assist Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, or other legal representatives, in a commercially reasonable manner, at Assignee's expense, to (i) evidence, record, and perfect the assignment of the Assigned Trademarks and (ii) secure Assignee's rights in the Assigned Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the execution, delivery and filing of all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, powers-of-attorney, and similar instruments that Assignee deems reasonably necessary to assign and convey to Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assignees, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks.
- 4. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any corresponding foreign office whose duty it is to issue, certify, or

assign registrations or applications for trademarks or service marks to issue, certify or assign, as appropriate, the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

SENCINE, INC.

By:

Millians & Williams &

ANSIGNUM:

HOLOGIC, INC.

By:

Name Differ

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNUK:
SENORX, INC.
By: Name: Title:
ASSIGNEE:
HOLOGIC, INC.
an Ameasul

Title: President, Chief Executive Officer

Name: Robert A. Cascella

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

By:

Schedule A

Assigned Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY NAME	STATUS	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER
CONTURA	Australia	Registered	1386664	4-Oct-10	1386664
CONTURA	Brazil	Pending	830799591	8-Oct-10	
CONTURA	Canada	Allowed	1498460	4-Oct-10	
CONTURÁ	China	Registered	7581421	30-Jul-09	7581421
CONTURA	European Union	Registered	6625016	31-Jan-08	6625016
CONTURA	India	Pending	2032491	4-Oct-10	A
CONTURA (ENG/KAT)	Japan	Registered	201078800	8-Oct-10	5482386
CONTURA	Mexico	Registered	1134834	17-Nov-10	1205314
CONTURA	Norway	Registered	201010140	4-Oct-10	258932
CONTURA	Republic of Korea	Common Law			**************************************
CONTURA	South Africa	Registered	201022614	4-Oct-10	201022614
CONTURA	Switzerland	Registered	605382010	4-Oct-10	606493
CONTURA	Taiwan R.O.C	Registered	99049493	6-Oct-10	1466045
CONTURA	United States of America	Registered	77243720	31-Jul-07	3620034
CONTURA	United States of America	Registered	85148739	8-Oct-10	3961812
CONTURAFLEX	United States of America	Common Law			

TRADEMARK REEL: 005050 FRAME: 0714

RECORDED: 06/18/2013